501765301 12/21/2011

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Scott Duane Jesse	12/19/2011
Scott Eric Semmler	12/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lee Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	4228 Lakewood Drive
City:	Fort Worth
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76135

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13333971

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (972)518-1713

 Phone:
 817-426-3539

Email: docket@handleylaw.pro

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MARK W. HANDLEY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 97

Address Line 4: GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 76099-0097

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LTCI-28374US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark W Handley

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027430 FRAME: 0191

501765301

LTCI-28374USUS PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Scott Duane Jesse and Scott Eric Semmler, citizens of the United States of America, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a "OPTICAL FIBER CLEAVER" for which we are about to make application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Lee Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, which has a business address of 4228 Lakewood Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 76135, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, to all provisional rights arising from pre-issuance publication of said application, and to all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to said Assignee of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, all foreign rights arising from pre-grant publication of said application; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements, and, at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said Assignee and to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Atty. Dkt. No. LTCI-28374US

Page 1 of 3

Name of First Inventor: Scott Duane Ja	
Residence (City, Spate); Lakeville, NY	
Signature Scart Office	
Date:12	
Date Application Executed: 12/18	/2011
STATE OF NEW YORK \$	
COUNTY OF LOwgeton \$	
appeared Scott Duane Jesse, known to foregoing instrument and acknowledge purposes and consideration therein exp	on this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$
CATHERINI A. MASSIO Notati Public, Shiri of Nota York Page 01884 81 (230)	Cadaria a Anasgo Nomy Public

Name of Second Inventor: Scott Eric Sem	mler
Residence (City, State): Fort Worth, Texas	8
Signature: <u>Sott Gree S</u>	? e <u>n</u>
Date: 12/19/2011	
Date Application Executed: 12/19/2	011
STATE OF TEXAS §	
COUNTY OF TGGGGG \$ ss	\$
appeared Scott Eric Semmler, known to m foregoing instrument and acknowledged to purposes and consideration therein expres	this fine day of <u>Oxerober</u> , 2011, personally the to be the person whose name is subscribed to the or me that he executed same of his own free will for the sed. O SEAL of office this <u>M</u> day of <u>Oxerober</u> A.D., 2011.
ANDRES FLORES My Commission Expires June 20, 2012	Notary Public Commission Expires:

Atty. Dkt. No. LTCI-28374US

RECORDED: 12/21/2011

Page 3 of 3